MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 99

Chapter 97

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Chaplains of the Senate of the 89th Legislature.

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$122.00 to be paid to the chaplains of the 89th legislature, in accordance with the list filed with the state controller, having been certified by the secretary of the senate, same to be paid from the appropriation for the contingent expenses of the 89th legislature.

Approved April 21, 1939.

Chapter 98

RESOLVE, Permitting Examination of Alden Ulmer and Arthur Andrews by Embalming Board.

Embalming board directed to give special examination. Resolved: That the embalming board is hereby authorized and directed to give a theoretical examination to Alden Ulmer of Rockland, and Arthur Andrews of Rockport, to test their practical ability to practice the profession of embalming, and their knowledge of the embalming laws. In case either or both pass the said examination, they shall be entitled to practice embalming in the state, upon the payment of the usual license fee required of licensed embalmers.

Approved April 21, 1939.

Chapter 99

RESOLVE, in Favor of Several Academies, Institutes and Seminaries.

Appropriation for aid to academies. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of the several academies, institutes and seminaries hereinafter listed the sum of \$20,000, from July I, 1939 to June 30, 1940, and the sum of \$20,000, from July I, 1940 to June 30, 1941, said sums to be expended under the direction of the board of trustees of said institutions to the amount indicated. These several amounts are to be taken from the adjustment fund as provided by section 105, paragraph II, of chapter 19 of the revised statutes.

Anson Academy Aroostook Central Institute \$1,100

CHAP. 99

| Calais Academy | 1,000 |
|----------------------------|-------------|
| Cherryfield Academy | . 300 |
| Coburn Classical Institute | 1,000 |
| Corinna Union Academy | 500 |
| East Corinth Academy | 500 |
| Eastern Maine Institute | 300 |
| Freedom Academy | <i>7</i> 00 |
| Greely Institute | 500 |
| Hartland Academy | 500 |
| Hebron Academy | 500 |
| *Leavitt Institute | 2,000 |
| Lee Academy | 1,750 |
| Limington Academy | 250 |
| Lincoln Academy | 300 |
| Litchfield Academy | 300 |
| Maine Central Institute | 2,000 |
| Maine Wesleyan Seminary | 1,000 |
| *Oak Grove School | 2,400 |
| Parsonsfield Seminary | 500 |
| Portland Junior College | 500 |
| Ricker Classical Institute | 500 |
| Somerset Academy | 500 |
| Washington Academy | 300 |
| Westbrook Junior College | 500 |
| | |

*Provided, however, that if either Oak Grove School or Leavitt Institute shall share in the state stipend, such amount as they shall receive from said stipend shall be deducted from the share such school would receive from the adjustment fund under the provisions of this resolve; and, provided further, that if either of said schools shall share in the per capita distribution, such amount as they shall receive from such distribution shall be deducted from the share said school would receive from the adjustment fund as provided by this resolve. It is provided further that if on December I, 1939 and December I, 1940, there shall be a balance unexpended in the total fund provided by section 105 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, said balance unexpended shall be divided equally between Coburn Classical Institute and Bridgton Academy.

Approved April 21, 1939.